cell membrane capacity is the influence of Cm indicated
by changes in cell membrane resistance which can easily
exceed 100 % (Rohlicek and Schmid 1994). Therefore,
we paid attention to the problem how the incorrect
estimation of the feedback capacity Cf, open loop gain of

2002 Measurement of Cell Membrane Parameters 173

the amplifier A0 and the transient frequency of the
amplifier ft influence the suppression of this artifact.

For this purpose we used a standard sensitivity
function, for example that proposed by Di Stefano et al.
(1967).

12
12*

1
1

RmRm
CmCm

Cm
RmC

−
−=   (17)

We are using the reciprocal value of the
sensitivity function, i.e. the ratio of the relative change of
resistance Rm to the relative change of capacity Cm
which expresses the suppression Sf of the artifact.

The analysis was performed for the following
parameters: the low frequency (500 Hz) and high
frequency (1 kHz), the open loop gain of the amplifier A0

= 105, its transient frequency ft = 10 MHz, the feedback
resistance Rf = 500 MΩ and the feedback stray capacity
Cf = 100 fF.

Tables 1 to 3 show how critical is the estimation
of the values Cf , A0 and ft.

Table 1.

Ra Rm Cm Sf ∆∆∆∆ Cf
MΩΩΩΩ MΩΩΩΩ pF

1 1600 5 2500 -3 %
8 50 15 227 -3 %

1 1600 5 5000 -1 %
8 50 15 458 -1 %

1 1600 5 5000 +3 %
8 50 15 517 +3 %

1 1600 5 2500 +1 %
8 50 15 263 +1 %

Table 2.

Ra Rm Cm Sf ∆∆∆∆ ft
MΩΩΩΩ MΩΩΩΩ pF

1 50 15 1500 -20 %
8 1600 5 >104 -20 %

1 1600 5 >104 +50 %
8 50 15 7500 +50 %

First were calculated in phase and quadrature
values in the whole relevant range, i.e. Rs = 1, 2, 4, 8
MΩ, Rm = 100, 200, 400, 800, 1600 MΩ, Cm = 5, 10, 15
pF.

In the second step correction was performed
with incorrect setting of Cf, A0 and ft as indicated in the
last columns of the tables. All combination of values in
the range of interest were taken into account and the
worst case conditions were estimated and presented in
rows. The odd rows are for positive disagreement from
the correct value, the even rows for the negative one.

The last column shows the difference from the
proper values of the respective parameters

The factor Sf illustrates the suppression of the
change of membrane resistance to the membrane capacity
and is a reciprocal value of the sensitivity function.